

No. 23-1362

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

VROOM, INC., VROOM AUTOMOTIVE, LLC, dba
Vroom, dba Texas Direct Auto, CARSTORY, LLC,
VAST.COM, INC., dba CarStory,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SIDEKICK TECHNOLOGY, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey in No.
2:21-cv-06737-WJM-JSA, Judge William J. Martini.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Daniel J. Goettle
Stephanie Hatzikyriakou
1735 Market Street
Suite 3300
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7501
(215) 568-3100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

May 11, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Case Number 23-1362

Short Case Caption Vroom, Inc. v. Sidekick Technology, LLC

Filing Party/Entity Vroom, Inc.; Vroom Automotive, LLC d/b/a Vroom, d/b/a Texas Direct Auto; Carstory, LLC; Vast.com, Inc. d/b/a Carstory

Instructions:

1. Complete each section of the form and select none or N/A if appropriate.
2. Please enter only one item per box; attach additional pages as needed, and check the box to indicate such pages are attached.
3. In answering Sections 2 and 3, be specific as to which represented entities the answers apply; lack of specificity may result in non-compliance.
4. Please do not duplicate entries within Section 5.
5. Counsel must file an amended Certificate of Interest within seven days after any information on this form changes. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(c).

I certify the following information and any attached sheets are accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Date: 04/18/2023

Signature: /s/ Daniel J. Goettle

Name: Daniel J. Goettle

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 2)
March 2023

1. Represented Entities. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(1).	2. Real Party in Interest. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(2).	3. Parent Corporations and Stockholders. Fed. Cir. R. 47.4(a)(3).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The district court’s ruling invalidated all of Appellant’s patents, rendering Appellees’ prayers for relief related to noninfringement moot.	6
1. <i>Liberty</i> and <i>Henrietta</i> , which involved a district court not acting on prayers for relief to which a pleader was entitled, are irrelevant to this case....	8
2. The Panel’s decision, if upheld, would upend numerous decisions of this Court (and the Supreme Court) that involve the same procedural posture as this matter, including <i>Nautilus</i> , <i>Alice</i> , and others.	9
B. The Panel ignored Third Circuit law.	16
1. Even if the district court’s ruling did not moot Appellees’ prayers for relief, the Panel did not correctly apply Third Circuit law, which permits the district court full discretion to leave unresolved any issue raised by any party.	16
2. Third Circuit law compels a finding here that the district court had entered final judgment.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	15
<i>Berkheimer v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 12-C-9023, (N.D. Ill.).....	15
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1, 10, 15
<i>Biosig Instruments, Inc. v. Nautilus, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 572 U.S. 898 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biosig Instruments, Inc. v. Nautilus, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-CV-7722 (S.D.N.Y)	10
<i>CAE Screenplates Inc. v. Heinrich Fiedler GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 224 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Corp. Pty.</i> , 685 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Corp. Pty.</i> , 717 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	1, 10, 15
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd.</i> , No. 07-974 (D.D.C)	15
<i>Content Extraction & Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	1, 10, 15
<i>Content Extraction & Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , No. 12-6960 (D.N.J)	15
<i>Enfish, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	1, 10, 15
<i>Enfish, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-07360-MRP-MRW (C.D. Cal.).....	15

Franklin v. Dist. of Columbia,
163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....7, 8

Graceway Pharms, LLC v. Fougera Pharms. Inc.,
No. 2:10-CV-00937-WJM, Dkt. 292 (D.N.J.).....8

Henglein v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)16

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani,
246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001)8, 9

Hologic, Inc. v. Minerva Surgical, Inc.,
957 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2020), *vacated and remanded*, 141 S. Ct.
2298 (2021), *reinstated in part* by 44 F.4th 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....7

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel,
424 U.S. 737 (1976).....8, 9

Local Union No. 1992 of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.,
358 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004)17

Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.,
572 U.S. 898 (2014).....10, 11

SAP America, Inc. v. Investpic, LLC,
898 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2018)1, 10, 15

SAP America, Inc. v. Investpic, LLC,
No. 3:16-CV-02689-K (N.D. Tex.)15

Selective Ins. Co. of S.C. v. City of Paris,
769 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2014)7

View Eng’g, Inc. v. Robotic Vision Sys., Inc.,
115 F.3d 962 (Fed. Cir. 1997)8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12951, 11, 15

35 U.S.C. § 1016, 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) & (3)6, 7
Federal R. Civ. P. 584, 5, 17

FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULES 35(b)(2) AND 40(a)(5) STATEMENT

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the Panel's decision is contrary to the following decision of the Supreme Court of the United States or the precedents of this Court: *See, e.g., Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 898 (2014); *Biosig Instruments, Inc. v. Nautilus, Inc.*, 715 F.3d 891, 897 (Fed. Cir. 2013), *vacated*, 572 U.S. 898 (2014); *CLS Bank Int'l v. Alice Corp. Pty.*, 685 F.3d 1341, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2012); *CLS Bank Int'l v. Alice Corp. Pty.*, 717 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2013), *aff'd*, 573 U.S. 208 (2014); *SAP America, Inc. v. Investpic, LLC*, 898 F.3d 1161, 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2018); *Berkheimer v. HP Inc.*, 881 F.3d 1360, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2018); *Enfish, LLC v. Microsoft Corp.*, 822 F.3d 1327, 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016); *Content Extraction & Transmission LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass'n*, 776 F.3d 1343, 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2014).
